

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 21005D

BID OPENING: 11:30 A.M.; 12-08-2020

No.:		1	2	3	4	5	6	7
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		DAYTON PARTS CO.	THE SERVICE CO.	CP KEELS LLC	D&S AUTO PARTS	FOUR O CO. DBA RELADYNE	MAJOR BRANDS OIL CO.	RELY SUPPLY LLC
CITY:		DAYTON	DAYTON	HUBER HEIGHTS	MIDDLETOWN	HEBRON	WARREN	CINCINNATI
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45404	OH 45414	OH 45424	OH 45042	KY 41048	MI 48089	OH 45220
Recommended for Award		X			X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?								
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
PLEASE READ ALL BID/PROPOSAL RESPONSES TO ENSURE THAT ALL INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM VENDOR IS REVIEWED AND USED IN EVALUATION PROCESS								
OIL, LUBRICANTS								
**Drums are 54 - 55 gallons unless otherwise stated								
	Across the Board Discount	Percentage			3%	0%	10%	0%
	Durm Deposit	Each	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
1	0W20 Engine Oil – Full Synthetic							
	One quart	Per Case	\$29.64		\$78.69	\$36.00	\$26.75	\$28.61
	One gallon	Per Case	\$47.00				\$21.35	\$48.56
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$386.00		\$1,237.60		\$399.00	\$385.38
2	5W30 Engine Oil - Dexos							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$386.00	\$606.55	\$1,267.60		\$399.00	\$385.38
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Gallon						\$28.61
	One quart	Per Case	\$29.64		\$78.69	\$36.00	\$26.75	\$48.56
	One gallon	Per Case	\$47.00		\$147.94		\$18.23	\$336.00
3	5W20 Engine Oil							
	One quart	Per Case	\$21.00		\$78.69	\$25.20	\$21.00	\$26.69
	One gallon	Per Case	\$34.50					
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$258.00	\$602.15	\$1,267.60		\$255.00	\$297.38
	55-400 gallons	Per Gallon	\$4.25		\$23.05		\$4.42	\$4.82
4	5W20 Engine Oil – Synthetic Blend							
	One quart	Per Case	\$21.00	\$30.24		\$25.20	\$21.00	\$26.05
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$258.00	\$476.75			\$255.00	\$297.38
	55-400 gallons	Per Gallon	\$4.25				\$4.42	\$4.19
5	5W30 Engine Oil – Synthetic Blend							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$258.00	\$476.00	\$1,053.13		\$255.00	\$296.69
	One quart	Per Case	\$21.00		\$68.33	\$25.20	\$21.00	\$26.05
	One gallon	Per Gallon	\$34.50					
	55-400 gallon	Per Gallon	\$4.25		\$19.15		\$4.42	\$4.19
6	10W30 Engine Oil - Detergent							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$258.00		\$1,053.13		\$255.00	\$302.19
	One quart	Per Case	\$21.00		\$68.33	\$25.20	\$21.00	\$22.50
7	10W30 Engine Oil – Detergent CK-4							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$345.00	\$560.35	\$1,065.40		\$365.00	\$649.26
8	10W30 Engine Oil - CK-4 Spectra XTREME Premium Synthetic Blend with Molyso TM							
	One gallon	Per Case	\$48.50		\$126.82		\$45.39	\$39.79
9	10W30 Engine Oil – Non Detergent							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$345.00				\$255.00	
	One quart	Per Case	\$21.00				\$21.00	
10	SAE 30 Non-Detergent							
	5 Gallon	Per Pail	\$25.00				\$25.69	\$34.65
11	10W40 Engine Oil - Detergent							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$345.00				\$255.00	\$358.79
12	10W40 Engine Oil - Non Detergent							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$345.00				\$255.00	
13	15W40 CNG/LG Oil							
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$430.00		\$1,328.42		\$756.25	\$925.06
14	15W40 Engine Oil							
	400 gallons	Per Gallon	\$6.00		\$18.70		\$5.45	\$5.12
	2,500 gallons	Per Gallon	\$5.44		\$18.70		\$5.35	\$5.09
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$329.00				\$399.25	\$386.00
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Gallon			\$19.37			\$319.95
	One quart	Per Case	\$26.00		\$126.82		\$34.20	\$37.43

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 21005D

BID OPENING: 11:30 A.M.; 12-08-2020

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:			1 DAYTON PARTS CO.	2 THE SERVICE CO.	3 CP KEELS LLC	4 D&S AUTO PARTS	5 FOUR O CO. DBA RELADYNE	6 MAJOR BRANDS OIL CO.	7 RELY SUPPLY LLC
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award			DAYTON OH 45404 X	DAYTON OH 45414	HUBER HEIGHTS OH 45424	MIDDLETOWN OH 45042 X	HEBRON KY 41048	WARREN MI 48089	CINCINNATI OH 45220 X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?									
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
15	15W40 Diesel Oil - CK-4 Heavy Duty								
	One quart	Per Quart	• \$2.18		\$5.74			\$3.40	\$29.33
	One gallon	Per Gallon	• \$6.60		\$21.14		\$34.20	\$20.39	\$8.22
	1,000 gallons	Per Gallon	\$5.55		\$18.70		\$5.45		• \$5.12
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$324.00	\$548.80	\$1,065.40		\$349.25	\$607.25	• \$314.98
	500 gallons - bulk drop	Per Gallon	\$5.75		\$9,350.00		\$5.45		• \$5.12
16	15W40 Diesel Oil - FA-4 Heavy Duty								
	One quart	Per Quart							
	One gallon	Per Gallon						\$53.00	• \$13.49
	1,000 gallons	Per Gallon							• \$9.92
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum					\$1,320.00	\$1,057.59	• \$581.90
	500 gallons - bulk drop	Per 500 Gallons							• \$9.92
17	15W50 Engine Oil - Full Synthetic								
	One quart	Per Case	• \$42.00				\$78.00		\$87.65
18	SAE 40 Non-Detergent								
	5 gallon	Per Pail	• \$25.00					\$27.70	\$48.83
19	40XD Engine Oil								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$412.50						\$468.35
	One quart	Per Case							• \$37.91
20	40XD Engine Oil - Detroit 2 Cycle Spec								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$429.00						\$468.35
	One quart	Per Case							• \$37.91
21	140W Oil								
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$400.00						\$420.00
22	Mobil Pegasus 605								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$450.00		\$1,123.02		\$1,045.00	\$1,027.91	\$690.11
23	Mobil Delvac 1220								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$280.00					\$1,157.40	\$437.17
24	Mobil Delvac 1220 - Product # 440669-00 NO SUBSTITUTION								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$965.00					\$1,157.40	
25	AW32 Hydraulic Oil								
	1,000 gallons	Per Gallon	\$3.85		\$14.86		\$3.85		• \$3.67
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$235.00	\$400.00	\$581.47		\$237.00	• \$223.00	\$228.96
	5 gallon	Per Pail	\$26.00	\$45.00	\$84.00		\$30.00	\$25.00	• \$20.35
26	Hydraulic Oil (ISOVG-68)								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$239.00		\$851.47		\$248.05	• \$222.39	\$239.89
27	Medium Hydraulic Oil								
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$235.00		\$851.47		\$248.05	• \$202.44	\$219.85
28	Hydraulic Oil								
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$235.00		\$851.47		\$248.05	\$222.39	• \$219.85
29	Hydraulic Oil								
	55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$235.00		\$851.47		\$237.00	\$223.00	• \$219.85
30	Mobil DTE 25								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$239.00		\$851.47		\$237.00	\$980.23	• \$219.85
31	Mobil DTE Oil - Heavy/ Heavy Medium								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$239.00		\$851.47			\$1,091.53	\$279.89
32	Mobil Delvac 1250								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$949.00				• \$536.25	\$1,280.48	\$677.88
33	Mobil Delvac 1650								
	54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$345.00				\$536.25	\$1,335.00	\$677.88

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 21005D

BID OPENING: 11:30 A.M.; 12-08-2020

No.:		1	2	3	4	5	6	7
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		DAYTON PARTS CO.	THE SERVICE CO.	CP KEELS LLC	D&S AUTO PARTS	FOUR O CO. DBA RELADYNE	MAJOR BRANDS OIL CO.	RELY SUPPLY LLC
CITY:		DAYTON	DAYTON	HUBER HEIGHTS	MIDDLETOWN	HEBRON	WARREN	CINCINNATI
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45404	OH 45414	OH 45424	OH 45042	KY 41048	MI 48089	OH 45220
Recommended for Award		X			X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?								
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
34	Universal Tractor Oil 400 gallons 1,000 gallons	Per Gallon Per Gallon	• \$3.98 • \$3.78		\$18.04 \$18.04	\$4.73 \$4.73		\$4.19 \$4.19
35	80/90 Gear Oil 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$429.00		\$1,478.86	\$440.00	\$470.63	\$447.56
36	80/90 Gear Oil - CERTOP Advanced Performance NO SUBSTITUTION 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum						
37	80W140 Gear Oil 5 gallon	Per Pail	• \$47.50		\$164.51	\$70.00		\$138.63
38	80W90 GL-5 Gear Oil 5 gallon	Per Pail	• \$47.50		\$149.77	\$50.00	\$45.51	\$39.38
39	Energol GR-XP 220 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$402.00		\$1,478.86		• \$298.45	\$420.00
40	80W90 Gear Lube Oil 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$429.00		\$1,478.86	\$440.00	\$449.63	\$447.56
41	10W SUS 160 (at 100 Degrees F) ISO 32 5 gallon	Per Pail	• \$26.00		\$84.00			\$312.38
42	20W SUS 300 (at 100 Degrees F) ISO 68 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$235.00		\$851.47			\$332.06
43	30W SUS 500 (at 100 Degrees F) ISO 100 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$235.00		\$851.47			\$346.50
44	80W90 GL5 Oil 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$429.00		\$1,478.86	\$440.00	\$449.63	• \$396.79
45	Turbine Oil - Exxon 68 – NO SUBSTITUTION 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$1,425.00					
46	Turbine Oil 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$1,200.00		\$851.47	• \$248.05		\$794.75
47	Turbine Oil 150 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$344.00		\$851.47			\$498.75
48	Chassis Lube 14 oz. tube 120 lb. drum 400-420 lb. drum	Per Tube Per Drum Per Drum	• \$2.05 • \$249.00 • \$665.00	\$295.00	\$4.56 \$486.55 \$1,633.67	\$2.24 \$292.80 \$812.00		
49	Automatic Transmission Fluid 1,000 gallons 2,500 gallons 54-55 gallon drum	Per Gallon Per Gallon Per Drum	\$4.72 \$4.50 \$280.00		\$26.07 \$26.07 \$1,439.48	\$4.70 \$4.70 \$290.00	• \$257.50	• \$4.46 • \$4.46 \$272.98
50	Synthetic Transmission Oil 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$539.00		\$1,439.48	\$1,485.00	\$1,892.69	
51	Dex-cool 50/50 Antifreeze and Coolant 54-55 gallon drum	Per Gallon Per Drum				\$4.55		\$219.93
52	NBU15 High Speed Grease 14.5 oz. tube	Per Tube	• \$2.25					
53	<u>Red Grease</u> 14.5 oz. tube	Per Tube	\$2.25		\$4.23	\$2.24	• \$2.13	\$22.31
54	PERMA FLEX 125-PRED 125 CC Lubricator with PREMALUBE Red Grease	Each						

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 21005D

BID OPENING: 11:30 A.M.; 12-08-2020

No.: BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:			1 DAYTON PARTS CO.	2 THE SERVICE CO.	3 CP KEELS LLC	4 D&S AUTO PARTS	5 FOUR O CO. DBA RELADYNE	6 MAJOR BRANDS OIL CO.	7 RELY SUPPLY LLC
CITY: STATE & ZIP: Recommended for Award			DAYTON OH 45404 X	DAYTON OH 45414	HUBER HEIGHTS OH 45424	MIDDLETOWN OH 45042 X	HEBRON KY 41048	WARREN MI 48089	CINCINNATI OH 45220 X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?			YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?			NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?									
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
55	Food Grade FGL-O Grease 35 lb. pail	Per Pail	• \$22.00						\$268.75
56	Food Grade FGL-1 Grease 14.5 oz. tube	Per Tube	• \$4.00		\$5.15				\$8.56
57	Food Grade FMO 900-AW Oil 5 gallon	Per Pail	\$165.00		• \$164.95				\$174.51
58	ISO 460 Synthetic Food Grade 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$1,025.00		\$1,862.40				\$2,042.25
59	Food Grade Machinery Oil - Exxon 32 SUBSTITUTION 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$1,329.00						
60	Food Grade Machinery Oil 55 gallon drum	Per Drum	• \$915.00		\$1,690.66				\$1,779.50
61	FM 32 Food Grade Oil 5 gallon	Per Pail	• \$82.00		\$157.38				\$95.81
VARIOUS TYPES OF FILTERS									
62	1261 oil filters	Each	• \$3.16			\$3.52			
		Case	• \$37.82			\$42.24			
63	1791 oil filters	Each	\$6.64			• \$5.23			
		Case	\$39.84			• \$31.38			
64	1970 oil filters	Each	\$11.25			• \$8.86			
		Case	\$67.50			• \$53.16			
65	1971 oil filters	Each	\$10.26			• \$8.01			
		Case	\$61.56			• \$48.06			
66	P26A734 Hydraulic Filters	Each	\$72.00			• \$56.00			
		Case	\$72.00			• \$56.00			
67	D82E20GV Hydraulic Filters	Each	\$51.00			• \$48.50			
		Case	\$51.00			• \$48.50			
68	2374 Air Filters	Each	\$4.40			• \$3.47			
		Case	\$4.40			\$20.82			
69	6870 Air Filters	Each	\$37.20			• \$28.97			
		Case	\$37.20			• \$28.97			
70	9913 Air Filters	Each	\$16.60			• \$12.94			
		Case	\$16.60			• \$12.94			
71	3118 Fuel Filters	Each	\$4.69			• \$3.79			
		Case	\$56.28			• \$47.28			
72	3120 Fuel Filters	Each	\$5.00			• \$3.94			
		Case	\$60.00			• \$47.28			
73	7744XD Fuel Filters	Each	\$28.50			• \$22.36			
		Case	\$171.00			• \$111.80			
RELATED ITEMS									
74	Brake Parts Cleaner	Each	\$2.00	\$3.00		\$2.10	\$1.85		
		Case 5 Gallon Pail							\$44.69 \$52.83
75	Diesel Exhaust Fluid	Each Gallon Drum	\$7.00	\$7.99		\$6.75	• \$3.11	\$106.56	• \$1.47 \$103.30
76	Floor Dry, Absorbent	Each	• \$5.50					\$6.63	
		Case	• \$275.00						
77	All Purpose Clay Absorbent	Each	• \$5.50						
		Case	• \$275.00						
78	No number or item on bid								

CITY OF DAYTON, OHIO - PURCHASING DIVISION - BID TABULATION

For: OIL, LUBRICANTS AND RELATED ITEMS

Dept./Div.: VARIOUS

Requisition Nos.: VARIOUS

IFB NO.: 21005D

BID OPENING: 11:30 A.M.; 12-08-2020

No.:		1	2	3	4	5	6	7
BIDDER NAME & STREET ADDRESS:		DAYTON PARTS CO.	THE SERVICE CO.	CP KEELS LLC	D&S AUTO PARTS	FOUR O CO. DBA RELADYNE	MAJOR BRANDS OIL CO.	RELY SUPPLY LLC
CITY:		DAYTON	DAYTON	HUBER HEIGHTS	MIDDLETOWN	HEBRON	WARREN	CINCINNATI
STATE & ZIP:		OH 45404	OH 45414	OH 45424	OH 45042	KY 41048	MI 48089	OH 45220
Recommended for Award		X			X			X
QUALIFIES FOR LOCAL PREFERENCE?		YES	YES	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
QUALIFIES FOR CERTIFIED PREFERENCE?		NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO	NO
LOCAL / CERTIFIED PREFERENCE A FACTOR IN AWARD?								
Item #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	U/M	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST	UNIT COST
79	ELC 50/50 Antifreeze and Coolant 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	● \$239.00			\$365.00		\$272.69
80	ELC 50/50 Nitrate Free Antifreeze and Coolant 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	● \$250.00			\$365.00	\$353.75	\$397.79
81	Universal Concentrate Antifreeze And Coolant 54-55 gallon drum	Per Drum	\$325.00	\$488.58		\$384.45	\$352.25	● \$278.69
	Firm Price Agreement January 1, 2021 Through December 31, 2021 YES / NO		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
	If NO, for how long?							
	Options to renew for additional 12-months January 1, 2022 Through December 31, 2022 YES / NO		YES	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES
	Maximum Percentage of increase		0%	0%	3%	5%	3%	5%
	Options to renew for additional 12-months January 1, 2023 Through December 31, 2023 YES / NO				YES	YES	YES	YES
	Maximum Percentage of increase				5%	10%	5%	5%
	TERMS:		NET 30	NET 30	3% 10TH PROXIMO	NET 30	NET 30	NET 30
	F.O.B.:		DEST	DEST	DEST	DEST	DEST	DEST
	DELIVERY:		1 DAY	1 - 4 DAY	1 - 3 DAYS	7 DAYS	3 DAYS	3 DAYS

● = lowest bid X = vendor selected for award

THE FOLLOWING VENDORS WERE SOLICITED BUT DID NOT BID:

- | | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| HRC
Dayton OH 45402 | 3. Genuine Auto Parts (Local)
Dayton OH 45402 | 6. Motion Industries
Dayton OH 45414 | 9. Dayton Quality Starter
Trotwood OH 45426 | 12. Vesco Oil Corp
Southfield MI 48037 |
| 1. Reliable Transmission Services (Local)
Dayton OH 45402 | 4. Dayton Clutch & Joint (Local)
Dayton OH 45404 | 7. Hightowers Petroleum Co.
Middletown OH 45005 | 10. Schaeffer Mfg
St. Louis, MO 63104 | 13. Automotive Distributors
Columbus OH 43231 |
| 2. Mays Shedd Sales Co. (Local)
Dayton OH 45414 | 5. Certified Laboratories
Irving TX 75062 | 8. Acculube Inc.
Dayton OH 45417 | 11. Clear Fuel
Knoxville TN 37919 | 14. Safety Kleen Corp
Fairfield OH 45062 |